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ASX Announcement 
Wednesday, 28 July 2021 

ASX : VMS 

Venture doubles Nickel-Copper-PGE landholding   

by securing two highly prospective 20-kilometre long Ni-Cu-PGE targets at Kulin  

 
HIGHLIGHTS  
 

 Venture has significantly expanded its Ni-Cu-PGE portfolio through the recent 
acquisition of highly prospective tenure at the Company’s Kulin Project. The 
acquisition sees the Company effectively double its Ni-Cu-PGE portfolio, which 
already includes the South West Ni-Cu-PGE Project, currently joint ventured with 
Chalice Mining (ASX: CHN); 
 

 Within the acquired tenure, Venture has secured two highly prospective, 20 kilometre 
long interpreted mafic-ultramafic intrusive complexes (Refer Figure 2), sitting along 
strike of the Jimperding Metamorphic belt which hosts Chalice’s Julimar Ni-Cu-PGE 
discovery (Refer Figure 1); 
 

 The southern 20km long Ni-Cu-PGE target is defined by aeromagnetic anomalies and 
coincidental +500ppm chromium surface samples, combined with several 
reconnaissance surface samples assaying over 30ppb platinum (Pt) + palladium (Pd) 
(peak of 60ppb Pt + Pd) (Refer Figure 3), is now considered a priority target for the 
Company; 
 

 In the southern part of the new tenure, containing the priority Ni-Cu-PGE target, 
Venture can earn up to 100% in E70/5084 (173km2), which already contains highly 
significant shallow (<25 metre deep) drill intersections from a historic reconnaissance 
drilling program with assays up to 0.11 g/t Pt, 0.13g/t Pd, 0.14% nickel & 0.02% cobalt 
(see Tables 1, 2 & 3); 
 

 In addition to the acquisition, Venture has also applied for another 121km2 of 
exploration tenure at Kulin bringing the total project area to 606km2 of highly 
prospective Ni-Cu-PGE tenure; 
 

 The Company will now look to complete a detailed work program focussed on the high 
priority, southern Ni-Cu-PGE target. The program will include surface sampling, and an 
airborne electromagnetic (EM) survey targeting the entire 20 kilometre long interpreted mafic-
ultramafic intrusive complex; 
 

 ▪ In addition to the new Ni-Cu-PGE targets acquired at Kulin, the Company has also recently 
completed a maiden drill program, at Kulin, which has delivered a substantial gold 
intersection with mineralised intervals of up to 18 metres @ 0.6 g/t gold (Au) in KLD001 
from 329 metres (m) including higher grade zones of 9 m @ 1.2 g/t Au from 338m and 3 m 
@ 3.4g/t Au from 341m (refer to Figures 4 & 5 and see Tables 4, 5 & 6). 

Venture’s Managing Director commented “Venture has made some excellent acquisitions around 

the Kulin Project, which sees the Company now control a highly sort after ground position in close 

vicinity to the recently discovered Julimar Ni-Cu-PGE deposit. When paired with our Chalice JV on 

the South West Project, Venture now has an enviable portfolio of Ni-Cu-PGE assets. These 

compliment Kulin’s gold potential, which has been highlighted by our latest drill results situated within 

what is considered to be an exciting emerging Western Australian Gold Province. This gives the 

Company great confidence in making significant discoveries at Kulin in the near future.” 
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Venture Minerals Limited (ASX code: VMS) (“Venture” or the “Company”) is pleased to announce 

that Venture has significantly expanded its Ni-Cu-PGE portfolio through the recent acquisition of 

highly prospective tenure at the Company’s Kulin Project. The acquisition sees the Company 

effectively double its Ni-Cu-PGE portfolio, which already includes the South West Ni-Cu-PGE 

Project, currently joint ventured with Chalice Mining (ASX: CHN). Within, the acquired tenure, 

Venture has secured two highly prospective 20 kilometre long interpreted mafic-ultramafic intrusive 

complexes sitting along strike of the Jimperding Metamorphic belt which hosts Chalice’s Julimar Ni-

Cu-PGE discovery. 

The southern 20km long Ni-Cu-PGE target is defined by aeromagnetic anomalies and coincidental 

+500ppm chromium surface samples, combined with several reconnaissance surface samples 

assaying over 30ppb Pt + Pd (peak of 60ppb Pt + Pd), is now considered a priority target for the 

Company.  

In the southern part of the new tenure containing the priority Ni-Cu-PGE target, Venture can earn up 

to 100% in E70/5084 (173km2) (see page 3 for full terms of the earn-in agreement) which already 

contains highly significant shallow (<25 metre deep) drill intersections from a historic four hole 

reconnaissance drilling program with assays up to 0.11 g/t Pt, 0.13g/t Pd, 0.14% nickel, 0.02% cobalt 

& 0.12g/t gold. 

In addition to the acquisition, Venture has also applied for another 121km2 of exploration tenure 

(E70/5779 & E70/5801) at Kulin bringing the total project area to 606km2 of highly prospective Ni-

Cu-PGE tenure. This new application at the northern end of the project contains the second 20km 

long Ni-Cu-PGE target which is also defined by aeromagnetic anomalies and coincidental +500ppm 

chromium surface samples from reconnaissance programs by previous explorers. The Company is 

planning to do a follow-up surface sampling program shortly. 

Venture will now look to complete a detailed work program focused on the high priority, southern Ni-

Cu-PGE target. The program will include surface sampling, and an airborne electromagnetic (EM) 

survey targeting the entire 20 kilometre long interpreted mafic-ultramafic intrusive complex, the 

outcomes of which may lead to drill testing in the future. 

A third mafic-ultramafic intrusive complex (~10 kms long) has been interpreted in the northern end 

of the project mostly within Venture’s original tenement (E70/5077) and likewise is defined by 

aeromagnetic anomalies and coincidental +500ppm chromium surface samples. Again, further 

follow-up surface sampling is required. 

In addition to the new Ni-Cu-PGE targets acquired at Kulin, the Company has also recently 

completed a maiden drill program, at Kulin, which has delivered a substantial gold intersection with 

mineralised intervals of up to 18 metres @ 0.6 g/t Au in KLD001 from 329 m including higher grade 

zones of 9 m @ 1.2 g/t Au from 338m and 3 m @ 3.4g/t Au from 341m.  

Results from this reconnaissance style drilling at Kulin intersecting gold approximately 250 metres 

vertically below the surface at such an early stage of exploration for the project, where earlier soil 

sampling and trenching all at surface, had respectively delivered high order gold in soil anomalies 

and substantial mineralised intervals of up to 31 metres at 1.0g/t Au from KUT02 and 20 metres @ 

0.6g/t Au from KUT04, all bodes well for future follow-up drill campaigns. 
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The significance of the results from the maiden drill program cannot be underestimated as these 

holes are the only meaningful (in terms of depth) drill holes within a 40km radius of the Kulin project 

within an emerging Western Australian Gold Province, already host to major gold deposits such as 

Boddington >30 Mozs1 (currently Australia’s 2nd largest gold producer2), Edna May 2.2 Mozs3, 

Katanning 1.2Mozs4 and Tampia 0.7Mozs5. 

Under the earn-in agreement with Exactical Pty Ltd for E70/5084, Venture may earn: 

• A 51% JV interest in the Project by spending $250,000 within two years, including a 

minimum of $125,000 in the first year. 

• An 80% JV interest in the Project by spending a further $500,000 over the following two 

years after paying the Vendor $10,000 cash. 

• Venture will then free-carry the Vendor’s 20% interest up to the completion of a Bankable 

Feasibility Study after paying the Vendor $20,000 cash.  

• Upon completion of the Bankable Feasibility Study the Vendor can elect to contribute or 

dilute. If the Vendor’s interest in the Project dilutes to below 5%, the Vendor’s interest will 

convert to a royalty equivalent to 2% of the net smelter return. 

• Venture may withdraw at any time after meeting the minimum expenditure commitment. All 

other terms are consistent with an industry standard joint venture arrangement.  

The current Golden Grove North drill program has been put on hold after 6 diamond core holes were 

completed for 1907 metres and 5 drill holes were surveyed using downhole electromagnetic 

(“DHEM”) techniques. The company is currently awaiting final results from the DHEM survey and 

assay results from the diamond drill core that has been completely geologically logged and sampled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refer to Footnotes on Page 24 
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Figure One | Kulin Project Location Map on Regional Geology 

 

 

 

 

Refer to Footnotes on Page 24 
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Figure Two | Kulin Project – showing interpreted Mafic-Ultramafic Intrusive Complexes on aeromagnetics 
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Figure Three | Kulin – the priority southern Ni-Cu-PGE target with Chromium in laterite contours, Pt + Pd laterite results 

and Historic Drill Hole mineralised intersections on aeromagnetics  

 

20 km long Mafic-Ultramafic 

Intrusive Complex 

Historic Drill Hole 
Intersections: 

9m @ 0.18 g/t Pt + Pd 
16m @ 0.12% Ni 
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Figure Four | Kulin Project - Gold in Soil contours on aeromagnetics with Trench and Recent Drill Hole locations 

 

  

KLDD001- 18 metres @ 0.6 g/t Au 
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Figure Five | Cross Section through KLD001 at Kulin 
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KULIN HISTORIC DRILL HOLE RESULTS 

Table 1: Drill hole locations 

Hole 

East (m) 

MGA Zone 50 

GDA94 

North (m) 

MGA Zone 50 

GDA94 

RL AHD (m) 
Azimuth (°)  

UTM 
Dip (°) 

End of hole 

(m) 

HOLE 1 593824 6362633 370 0 -90 19 

HOLE 2 593783 6362750 365 0 -90 22 

HOLE 3 593832 6362664 369 0 -90 10 

HOLE 4 593783 6362685 365 0 -90 22 

 

 

Table 2: Hole 1, Hole 2 & Hole 4 mineralised intersections 

Hole 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 

Interval 

(m) 

Pt 

(g/t) 

Pd 

(g/t) 

Pt + Pd 

(g/t) 
Au 

(g/t) 

Ni 

(%) 

Co 

 (%) 

HOLE 1 1 10 9 0.077 0.101 0.178 0.006 0.04 0.01 

includes 1 3 2 0.077 0.12 0.197 0.003 0.05 0.01 

includes 8 10 2 0.097 0.11 0.207 0.011 0.03 0.01 

HOLE 2 0 20 20 0.013 0.012 0.025 0.006 0.11 0.02 

includes 5 8 3 0.018 0.013 0.031 0.003 0.13 0.02 

HOLE 4 1 3 2 0.066 0.093 0.159 0.008 - - 

 

 

Table 3: Hole 1, Hole 2, Hole 3 & Hole 4 assays 

Hole 
From 
(m) 

To (m) 
Interval 

(m) 
Au (ppb) Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 

P+ Pd 
(ppb) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co  
(ppm) 

HOLE 1 0 1 1 5 35 45 80 310 125 

HOLE 1 1 2 1 4 85 130 215 478 110 

HOLE 1 2 3 1 3 70 110 180 526 95 

HOLE 1 3 4 1 6 65 80 145 538 85 

HOLE 1 4 5  8 65 70 135 584 80 

HOLE 1 5 6 1 5 75 85 160 552 90 

HOLE 1 6 7 1 4 75 115 190 398 70 

HOLE 1 7 8 1 6 60 95 155 352 60 

HOLE 1 8 9 1 12 105 105 210 300 60 

HOLE 1 9 10 1 10 90 115 205 268 50 

HOLE 1 10 11 1 7 30 65 95 120 20 

HOLE 1 11 12 1 5 50 30 80 248 55 

HOLE 1 12 13 1 12 25 20 45 280 75 

HOLE 1 13 14 1 9 10 5 15 310 65 

HOLE 1 14 15 1 10 5 <5 5 310 55 

HOLE 1 15 16 1 21 5 5 10 242 65 

HOLE 1 16 17 1 5 <5 5 5 140 55 

HOLE 1 17 18 1 9 5 <5 5 136 50 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To (m) 
Interval 

(m) 
Au (ppb) Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 

P+ Pd 
(ppb) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co  
(ppm) 

HOLE 1 18 19 1 3 <5 <5 <5 122 60 

HOLE 2 0 1 1 6 20 15 35 852 90 

HOLE 2 1 2 1 1 20 10 30 1000 95 

HOLE 2 2 3 1 1 10 15 25 696 80 

HOLE 2 3 4 1 3 10 10 20 896 105 

HOLE 2 4 5 1 3 20 20 40 1010 185 

HOLE 2 5 6 1 4 25 20 45 1200 190 

HOLE 2 6 7 1 3 15 10 25 1320 180 

HOLE 2 7 8 1 2 15 10 25 1390 195 

HOLE 2 8 9 1 10 10 5 15 1140 230 

HOLE 2 9 10 1 16 15 10 25 1110 150 

HOLE 2 10 11 1 6 15 15 30 1170 175 

HOLE 2 11 12 1 7 10 10 20 1230 180 

HOLE 2 12 13 1 8 10 10 20 1190 170 

HOLE 2 13 14 1 11 10 15 25 1180 155 

HOLE 2 14 15 1 8 10 20 30 1230 150 

HOLE 2 15 16 1 27 5 10 15 700 100 

HOLE 2 16 17 1 3 10 10 20 1220 150 

HOLE 2 17 18 1 3 10 10 20 1320 165 

HOLE 2 18 19 1 2 10 10 20 1300 155 

HOLE 2 19 20 1 3 5 5 10 1150 130 

HOLE 2 20 21 1 10 55 35 90 748 100 

HOLE 2 21 22 1 2 80 65 145 396 70 

HOLE 3 2 3 1 1 6 3 9 NA NA 

HOLE 3 3 4 1 3 6 5 11 NA NA 

HOLE 3 4 5 1 1 4 4 8 NA NA 

HOLE 3 5 6 1 2 5 5 10 NA NA 

HOLE 3 6 7 1 1 6 7 13 NA NA 

HOLE 3 7 8 1 1 8 7 15 NA NA 

HOLE 3 8 9 1 1 4 4 8 NA NA 

HOLE 3 9 10 1 1 7 7 14 NA NA 

HOLE 4 1 2 1 11 69 105 174 NA NA 

HOLE 4 2 3 1 5 63 82 145 NA NA 

HOLE 4 3 4 1 2 10 9 19 NA NA 

HOLE 4 4 5 1 2 25 9 34 NA NA 

HOLE 4 5 6 1 2 6 2 8 NA NA 

HOLE 4 6 7 1 2 7 5 12 NA NA 

HOLE 4 7 8 1 2 10 9 19 NA NA 

HOLE 4 8 9 1 2 6 8 14 NA NA 

HOLE 4 9 10 1 2 5 5 10 NA NA 

HOLE 4 10 11 1 16 13 25 38 NA NA 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To (m) 
Interval 

(m) 
Au (ppb) Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 

P+ Pd 
(ppb) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co  
(ppm) 

HOLE 4 11 12 1 2 14 19 33 NA NA 

HOLE 4 12 13 1 2 14 19 33 NA NA 

HOLE 4 13 14 1 3 15 14 29 NA NA 

HOLE 4 14 15 1 <1 7 6 13 NA NA 

HOLE 4 15 16 1 1 8 5 13 NA NA 

HOLE 4 16 17 1 120 2 3 5 NA NA 

HOLE 4 17 18 1 15 4 6 10 NA NA 

HOLE 4 18 19 1 6 2 1 3 NA NA 

HOLE 4 19 20 1 2 1 1 2 NA NA 

HOLE 4 20 21 1 4 2 2 4 NA NA 

HOLE 4 21 22 1 3 3 2 5 NA NA 

NA=Not Assayed 
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KULIN RECENT DRILL HOLE RESULTS 

Table 4: Drill hole locations 

Hole  

East (m) 

MGA Zone 50 

GDA94 

North (m) 

MGA Zone 50 

GDA94 

RL AHD (m) 

Azimuth 

(o)   

UTM 

Dip (o) 
End of hole 

(m) 

KLDD001 594095 6367445 380 300 -50 390.1 

KLDD002 594123 6366813 385 285 -50 432 

KLDD003 594404 6367482 372 330 -50 488.9 

 

 

Table 5: KLDD001, KLDD002 & KLDD003 mineralised intersections 

Hole  From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Au (g/t) 

KLDD001 129 137 8 0.19 

and 253 256 3 0.61 

and 312 347 35 0.37 

includes 329 347 18 0.63 

includes 338 347 9 1.2 

includes 341 344 3 3.4 

KLDD002 412.79 416 3.21 0.31 

KLDD003 191 195.1 4.1 0.21 

and 290.36 293.55 3.19 0.23 

 

 

Table 6: KLDD001, KLDD002 & KLDD003 assays 

Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD001 0 4 4 0.105 2.8 4.7 7.5 37 77 13 

KLDD001 4 8 4 0.022 1.5 2.1 3.6 25 69 9 

KLDD001 8 12 4 0.033 1.9 2.6 4.5 32 46 5 

KLDD001 12 16 4 0.014 2.7 8 10.7 62 71 5 

KLDD001 16 20 4 0.031 3 7 10 73 96 6 

KLDD001 20 24 4 0.037 2.7 4 6.7 163 84 7 

KLDD001 24 28 4 0.031 1.7 3.7 5.4 196 112 15 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD001 28 32 4 0.007 1.7 3 4.7 185 156 30 

KLDD001 32 36 4 0.005 1.6 3.8 5.4 153 124 23 

KLDD001 36 40 4 0.008 2.8 4.4 7.2 185 161 59 

KLDD001 40 42 2 0.117 1.1 1.2 2.3 99 86 38 

KLDD001 42 44 2 0.145 1.6 1.6 3.2 136 89 37 

KLDD001 44 46 2 0.049 1.4 0.8 2.2 110 103 54 

KLDD001 46 48 2 0.093 1.2 0.7 1.9 111 102 41 

KLDD001 48 50 2 0.02 1.3 1 2.3 96 116 44 

KLDD001 50 52 2 0.139 2 2.1 4.1 44 104 53 

KLDD001 52 54 2 0.127 1.8 3 4.8 69 193 33 

KLDD001 54 56 2 0.01 1.5 2.7 4.2 246 239 41 

KLDD001 56 58 2 0.005 1.4 1 2.4 57 132 43 

KLDD001 58 60 2 0.005 1.4 1.1 2.5 66 147 43 

KLDD001 60 62 2 0.007 1.4 1 2.4 92 135 43 

KLDD001 62 64 2 0.003 0.8 0.7 1.5 41 78 21 

KLDD001 64 66 2 0.003 1.3 0.9 2.2 75 126 46 

KLDD001 66 68 2 0.005 1.7 1.3 3 90 194 49 

KLDD001 68 70 2 0.004 1.7 1.2 2.9 78 135 48 

KLDD001 70 72 2 0.008 1.5 1 2.5 110 134 50 

KLDD001 72 74 2 0.005 1.3 0.9 2.2 61 133 47 

KLDD001 74 76 2 0.025 1.4 0.9 2.3 134 139 50 

KLDD001 76 78 2 0.046 1.2 1 2.2 107 134 50 

KLDD001 78 80 2 0.003 1.3 0.9 2.2 68 131 48 

KLDD001 80 82 2 0.01 1.2 0.9 2.1 68 125 47 

KLDD001 82 84 2 0.012 1.2 0.9 2.1 66 127 41 

KLDD001 84 86 2 0.003 1.5 1.1 2.6 73 159 49 

KLDD001 86 88 2 0.002 1.5 1.1 2.6 66 150 47 

KLDD001 88 90 2 0.112 1.4 1 2.4 149 140 50 

KLDD001 90 92 2 0.004 1.6 1.1 2.7 76 160 50 

KLDD001 92 92.2 0.2 0.005 1.5 1.1 2.6 53 168 44 

KLDD001 92.2 95 2.8 0.089 1.4 1.1 2.5 106 145 49 

KLDD001 95 98 3 0.034 1.6 1.3 2.9 120 178 50 

KLDD001 98 101 3 0.015 1.3 1 2.3 81 142 44 

KLDD001 101 104 3 0.008 1.3 1 2.3 71 150 47 

KLDD001 104 107 3 0.022 2.1 1.8 3.9 100 236 49 

KLDD001 107 110 3 0.024 1.6 1.2 2.8 76 150 44 

KLDD001 110 113 3 0.13 1.6 1.3 2.9 104 171 49 

KLDD001 113 116.33 3.33 0.013 1.4 1.1 2.5 80 144 50 

KLDD001 116.33 117.43 1.1 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 10 11 

KLDD001 117.43 120 2.57 0.029 1.4 1.1 2.5 98 165 48 

KLDD001 120 123 3 0.039 1.6 1.1 2.7 113 165 54 

KLDD001 123 126 3 0.016 1.4 1 2.4 117 150 48 

KLDD001 126 129 3 0.003 1.3 0.9 2.2 54 133 49 

KLDD001 129 131 2 0.131 1.5 1 2.5 110 150 54 

KLDD001 131 134 3 0.157 1.8 1.2 3 127 158 51 

KLDD001 134 137 3 0.27 1.4 0.9 2.3 101 140 48 

KLDD001 137 140 3 0.04 1.1 0.7 1.8 62 107 40 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD001 140 143 3 0.036 1.5 1.2 2.7 82 148 46 

KLDD001 143 146 3 0.012 1.3 1 2.3 92 138 49 

KLDD001 146 149 3 0.015 1.4 1.2 2.6 95 160 51 

KLDD001 149 152 3 0.041 1.1 0.9 2 81 117 39 

KLDD001 152 155 3 0.046 1.2 0.9 2.1 97 113 40 

KLDD001 155 158 3 0.088 1.3 1 2.3 119 134 46 

KLDD001 158 159.71 1.71 0.006 1.2 0.9 2.1 64 128 46 

KLDD001 159.71 160.14 0.43 0.003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 13 5 

KLDD001 160.14 163.55 3.41 0.011 1.1 0.8 1.9 79 114 42 

KLDD001 163.55 166 2.45 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 6 3 

KLDD001 166 167.3 1.3 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 8 4 

KLDD001 167.3 170 2.7 0.004 1.4 1 2.4 89 140 47 

KLDD001 170 173 3 0.003 5.4 1.8 7.2 76 163 48 

KLDD001 173 176 3 0.007 1.8 1.4 3.2 87 198 50 

KLDD001 176 179 3 0.008 0.8 0.6 1.4 64 89 30 

KLDD001 179 181 2 0.008 1.6 1.3 2.9 97 192 49 

KLDD001 181 183.35 2.35 0.011 1.4 1.1 2.5 90 133 45 

KLDD001 183.35 186.35 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 6 2 

KLDD001 186.35 189 2.65 0.011 1.7 1.2 2.9 88 171 49 

KLDD001 189 192 3 0.011 1.4 1 2.4 84 130 45 

KLDD001 192 194.64 2.64 0.014 1.1 0.8 1.9 104 125 46 

KLDD001 194.64 196.63 1.99 0.003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 6 2 

KLDD001 196.63 198.66 2.03 0.038 1.2 0.9 2.1 121 136 47 

KLDD001 198.66 200.46 1.8 0.037 1.4 1 2.4 102 128 45 

KLDD001 200.46 203 2.54 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 4 2 

KLDD001 203 206 3 0.001 <0.5 1.3 1.3 2 3 <1  

KLDD001 206 209 3 <0.001  0.8 <0.5 0.8 1 3 1 

KLDD001 209 212 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 5 4 

KLDD001 212 214.43 2.43 0.002 1 1.2 2.2 33 54 19 

KLDD001 214.43 217 2.57 0.03 3 3.8 6.8 132 198 50 

KLDD001 217 220 3 0.021 1.4 0.9 2.3 88 134 47 

KLDD001 220 222 2 0.004 1.3 0.9 2.2 76 131 48 

KLDD001 222 224.73 2.73 0.048 1.2 0.9 2.1 83 125 43 

KLDD001 224.73 226.35 1.62 0.018 0.7 0.6 1.3 89 81 22 

KLDD001 226.65 229.21 2.56 0.05 1.4 0.9 2.3 125 134 40 

KLDD001 229.21 230.18 0.97 0.15 1.8 1.5 3.3 196 185 51 

KLDD001 230.18 231.1 0.92 0.057 0.6 <0.5 0.6 30 49 19 

KLDD001 231.1 234 2.9 0.023 2.3 1.7 4 70 228 47 

KLDD001 234 236 2 0.075 1.5 1 2.5 95 141 47 

KLDD001 236 238.25 2.25 0.057 1.7 1.3 3 148 155 52 

KLDD001 238.25 241 2.75 0.024 2.9 3.7 6.6 90 163 47 

KLDD001 241 244 3 0.038 3.4 4.3 7.7 118 171 46 

KLDD001 244 247 3 0.01 3 4 7 73 163 45 

KLDD001 247 250 3 0.061 2.9 3.7 6.6 71 156 41 

KLDD001 250 253 3 0.016 3.4 4.3 7.7 105 181 47 

KLDD001 253 256 3 0.605 2.7 3.4 6.1 99 179 46 

KLDD001 256 259 3 0.082 2.9 3.7 6.6 77 157 42 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD001 259 260.85 1.85 0.052 4 4.9 8.9 92 205 49 

KLDD001 260.85 261.88 1.03 0.034 1.4 1.7 3.1 72 87 24 

KLDD001 261.88 265 3.12 0.123 2.1 2.2 4.3 120 148 46 

KLDD001 265 268 3 0.018 1.7 1.6 3.3 109 137 46 

KLDD001 268 271 3 0.157 3.5 4.6 8.1 132 204 50 

KLDD001 271 273.32 2.32 0.01 2.5 2.9 5.4 98 140 40 

KLDD001 273.32 276 2.68 0.018 1.7 1.5 3.2 118 147 46 

KLDD001 276 279 3 0.013 1.8 1.7 3.5 114 131 42 

KLDD001 279 282 3 0.005 3.4 4.5 7.9 74 171 49 

KLDD001 282 285 3 0.018 3.5 4.5 8 64 178 47 

KLDD001 285 288 3 0.068 2.9 3.6 6.5 135 149 43 

KLDD001 288 291 3 0.067 2.8 3.1 5.9 134 166 45 

KLDD001 291 294 3 0.054 2.4 2.6 5 140 160 49 

KLDD001 294 297 3 0.045 1.3 0.9 2.2 111 130 43 

KLDD001 297 300 3 0.019 1.1 0.7 1.8 101 116 41 

KLDD001 300 303 3 0.017 1.8 1.7 3.5 81 135 43 

KLDD001 303 306 3 0.058 2.4 2.5 4.9 106 150 45 

KLDD001 306 309 3 0.017 3.4 4.1 7.5 79 164 44 

KLDD001 309 312 3 0.011 3 4.1 7.1 83 163 42 

KLDD001 312 314.45 2.45 0.106 2.5 2.9 5.4 137 160 47 

KLDD001 314.45 316.7 2.25 0.134 1.3 1.6 2.9 103 95 36 

KLDD001 316.7 320 3.3 0.138 2.3 2.3 4.6 109 155 47 

KLDD001 320 322.8 2.8 0.078 1.9 1.6 3.5 122 144 47 

KLDD001 322.8 323.57 0.77 0.011 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75 30 17 

KLDD001 323.57 326 2.43 0.052 2.5 2.7 5.2 129 167 45 

KLDD001 326 329 3 0.038 1.8 1.4 3.2 92 133 45 

KLDD001 329 332 3 0.14 1.4 1.1 2.5 95 124 41 

KLDD001 332 335 3 0.027 2.8 2.3 5.1 83 318 53 

KLDD001 335 338 3 0.046 4.2 3.7 7.9 127 158 53 

KLDD001 338 341 3 0.103 3.8 4.1 7.9 105 172 52 

KLDD001 341 344 3 3.37 3 3.7 6.7 120 170 48 

KLDD001 344 347 3 0.117 2.3 1.9 4.2 105 210 50 

KLDD001 347 350 3 0.036 3.3 4.1 7.4 91 163 44 

KLDD001 350 353 3 0.026 3.4 4.4 7.8 86 173 47 

KLDD001 353 356 3 0.007 3.1 3.7 6.8 68 152 45 

KLDD001 356 359 3 0.024 3.2 3 6.2 86 141 47 

KLDD001 359 361.75 2.75 0.031 5.1 5.2 10.3 84 144 50 

KLDD001 361.75 363.02 1.27 0.007 5.4 5.4 10.8 36 133 37 

KLDD001 363.02 366 2.98 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 15 4 

KLDD001 366 367 1 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 5 2 

KLDD001 367 370 3 <0.001  1.6 1.4 3 3 21 10 

KLDD001 370 373 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 24 8 

KLDD001 373 376 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 8 5 

KLDD001 376 379 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 9 5 

KLDD001 379 382 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 18 9 

KLDD001 382 385 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 14 7 

KLDD001 385 388 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 11 6 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD001 388 390.1 2.1 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 13 6 

KLDD002 0 2.9 2.9 0.005 0.6 0.7 1.3 15 6 2 

KLDD002 2.9 4.5 1.6 0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 4 1 

KLDD002 4.5 6 1.5 0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 3 <1  

KLDD002 6 7.7 1.7 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 4 1 

KLDD002 7.7 12.3 4.6 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 4 <1  

KLDD002 12.3 13.8 1.5 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 <1  

KLDD002 13.8 15.3 1.5 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 5 <1  

KLDD002 15.3 16.8 1.5 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 6 1 

KLDD002 16.8 19 2.2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 6 1 

KLDD002 19 21 2 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 5 <1  

KLDD002 21 23 2 0.002 3.4 1.6 5 3 3 <1  

KLDD002 23 25 2 0.003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 2 <1  

KLDD002 25 27 2 0.003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 <1  

KLDD002 27 29 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 4 <1  

KLDD002 29 31 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 4 <1  

KLDD002 31 33 2 0.003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 3 <1  

KLDD002 33 35 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 <1  

KLDD002 35 37 2 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 7 4 

KLDD002 37 40 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 4 1 

KLDD002 40 42 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 <1  

KLDD002 42 44 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 3 <1  

KLDD002 44 46 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 2 1 

KLDD002 46 48 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 1 

KLDD002 48 50 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 1 

KLDD002 50 52 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 1 

KLDD002 52 54 2 0.008 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 1 

KLDD002 54 56 2 0.006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 <1  

KLDD002 56 58 2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 2 <1  

KLDD002 58 60 2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 3 <1  

KLDD002 60 62 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 3 <1  

KLDD002 62 64 2 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 5 2 

KLDD002 64 66 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 3 <1  

KLDD002 66 68 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 3 <1  

KLDD002 68 70 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 <1  

KLDD002 70 72 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 <1  

KLDD002 72 74 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 3 <1  

KLDD002 74 76 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 3 <1  

KLDD002 76 78 2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 4 2 

KLDD002 78 80 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 3 <1  

KLDD002 80 82 2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 3 2 

KLDD002 82 84 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 2 <1  

KLDD002 84 86 2 <0.001  2 2.1 4.1 28 10 7 

KLDD002 86 88 2 0.004 15.5 18.9 34.4 215 59 46 

KLDD002 88 90 2 0.005 14.4 16.1 30.5 238 55 47 

KLDD002 90 92 2 0.005 17.1 20.9 38 229 61 48 

KLDD002 92 93.8 1.8 0.006 17.7 22.3 40 229 62 47 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD002 93.8 96 2.2 <0.001  1.1 1.2 2.3 15 6 4 

KLDD002 96 98 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 3 <1  

KLDD002 98 100 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 <1  

KLDD002 100 102 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 <1  

KLDD002 102 104 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 2 <1  

KLDD002 104 106 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 3 <1  

KLDD002 106 108 2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 3 1 

KLDD002 108 109.3 1.3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 3 <1  

KLDD002 109.3 110.53 1.23 0.003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 6 1 

KLDD002 110.53 112 1.47 0.072 1.3 0.8 2.1 150 123 46 

KLDD002 112 113.4 1.4 0.075 1.4 1 2.4 119 152 47 

KLDD002 113.4 116 2.6 0.264 2.2 1.9 4.1 103 223 46 

KLDD002 116 119 3 0.022 1.1 0.8 1.9 176 99 38 

KLDD002 119 122 3 0.092 1.3 0.9 2.2 114 129 45 

KLDD002 122 125 3 0.005 1.5 1 2.5 106 148 46 

KLDD002 125 128 3 0.012 1.6 1.1 2.7 99 168 48 

KLDD002 128 131 3 0.011 1.6 1.2 2.8 132 162 51 

KLDD002 131 134 3 0.029 1.6 1.2 2.8 143 154 47 

KLDD002 134 137 3 0.01 2.6 2.2 4.8 125 265 53 

KLDD002 137 140 3 0.01 1.5 1 2.5 127 143 48 

KLDD002 140 143 3 0.013 1.4 0.9 2.3 98 134 48 

KLDD002 143 144 1 0.027 1.3 0.9 2.2 222 137 53 

KLDD002 144 145.9 1.9 0.009 1.2 0.7 1.9 100 128 46 

KLDD002 145.9 146.53 0.63 0.007 0.7 0.5 1.2 45 138 35 

KLDD002 146.53 149 2.47 0.005 1.2 0.8 2 92 126 45 

KLDD002 149 151.37 2.37 0.002 1.2 0.8 2 113 123 47 

KLDD002 151.37 155 3.63 0.005 1.2 0.8 2 102 134 46 

KLDD002 155 158 3 0.007 1.1 0.8 1.9 98 123 44 

KLDD002 158 161 3 0.035 1.2 0.8 2 113 123 44 

KLDD002 161 164 3 0.155 1.6 1.2 2.8 134 175 48 

KLDD002 164 167 3 0.014 1.6 1.2 2.8 136 162 50 

KLDD002 167 170 3 0.007 1.4 1 2.4 69 150 46 

KLDD002 170 173 3 0.01 1.2 0.7 1.9 87 130 44 

KLDD002 173 176 3 0.016 1.6 1.1 2.7 101 155 47 

KLDD002 176 179.56 3.56 0.012 1.4 0.9 2.3 116 136 47 

KLDD002 179.56 180.4 0.84 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 9 8 

KLDD002 180.4 182 1.6 0.016 1.3 0.9 2.2 89 139 48 

KLDD002 182 185 3 0.008 2.9 3.5 6.4 103 175 45 

KLDD002 185 188 3 0.003 2.9 3.9 6.8 97 184 50 

KLDD002 188 191.1 3.1 0.009 3.1 4.2 7.3 130 223 54 

KLDD002 191.1 193 1.9 0.014 2.9 4.4 7.3 176 176 49 

KLDD002 193 195.76 2.76 0.036 3.1 4 7.1 198 186 51 

KLDD002 195.76 196.4 0.64 0.021 2.7 3.9 6.6 506 178 56 

KLDD002 196.4 199 2.6 0.113 2.5 3.7 6.2 493 175 52 

KLDD002 199 202 3 0.003 3.1 4.2 7.3 86 213 52 

KLDD002 202 205 3 0.007 2.8 3.4 6.2 105 171 47 

KLDD002 205 208 3 0.009 3.1 3.7 6.8 107 168 49 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD002 208 211 3 0.011 3.2 3.8 7 100 232 54 

KLDD002 211 214 3 0.001 2.9 3.7 6.6 79 165 49 

KLDD002 214 217 3 0.009 2.6 3.6 6.2 88 167 43 

KLDD002 217 220 3 0.004 3.1 4.2 7.3 119 191 50 

KLDD002 220 223 3 0.007 3 4 7 81 184 51 

KLDD002 223 224.45 1.45 0.002 2.8 3.9 6.7 92 179 49 

KLDD002 224.45 226.51 2.06 0.001 0.6 0.8 1.4 23 43 12 

KLDD002 226.51 230 3.49 0.003 2.1 2.6 4.7 61 143 35 

KLDD002 230 233 3 0.009 2.2 3 5.2 87 117 35 

KLDD002 233 234.45 1.45 0.013 2.8 3.7 6.5 207 176 47 

KLDD002 234.45 235.35 0.9 0.003 1.8 2.5 4.3 238 123 36 

KLDD002 235.35 236.6 1.25 0.004 2.7 3.7 6.4 129 159 46 

KLDD002 236.6 239 2.4 0.016 1.4 1.7 3.1 36 84 20 

KLDD002 239 241.23 2.23 0.004 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 5 2 

KLDD002 241.23 243.6 2.37 0.032 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 15 3 

KLDD002 243.6 246 2.4 0.004 2.8 3.8 6.6 55 156 43 

KLDD002 246 248.75 2.75 0.014 2.5 3.4 5.9 61 145 40 

KLDD002 248.75 251.78 3.03 0.1 3 4 7 84 258 41 

KLDD002 251.78 252.7 0.92 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 12 4 

KLDD002 252.7 254.78 2.08 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1  2 3 

KLDD002 254.78 255.4 0.62 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 3 3 

KLDD002 255.4 259.15 3.75 0.039 2.2 1.3 3.5 25 16 7 

KLDD002 259.15 260.52 1.37 0.032 3 4 7 125 175 48 

KLDD002 260.52 264 3.48 0.043 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1  2 <1  

KLDD002 264 266.93 2.93 0.063 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1  2 <1  

KLDD002 266.93 267.57 0.64 0.006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47 20 8 

KLDD002 267.57 270 2.43 0.043 3 4 7 44 155 47 

KLDD002 270 272.3 2.3 0.011 3.1 4 7.1 88 160 47 

KLDD002 272.3 274.3 2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 5 5 

KLDD002 274.3 275 0.7 0.058 2.7 3.8 6.5 189 170 50 

KLDD002 275 278.2 3.2 0.008 1.2 1.7 2.9 23 64 20 

KLDD002 278.2 279.6 1.4 0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 13 6 

KLDD002 279.6 280.68 1.08 0.011 2.7 1.7 4.4 8 6 2 

KLDD002 280.68 283.18 2.5 0.009 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 12 5 

KLDD002 283.18 285 1.82 0.016 1 1.5 2.5 26 57 16 

KLDD002 285 288 3 0.004 2.9 3.8 6.7 54 158 46 

KLDD002 288 291 3 0.015 2.4 3.7 6.1 55 128 40 

KLDD002 291 294 3 0.003 2.9 3.8 6.7 45 157 47 

KLDD002 294 297 3 0.017 2.8 4.1 6.9 68 156 45 

KLDD002 297 300 3 0.002 2.8 4.1 6.9 68 163 47 

KLDD002 300 303.55 3.55 0.003 3 4 7 73 172 50 

KLDD002 303.55 305.14 1.59 0.014 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 7 3 

KLDD002 305.14 307.86 2.72 0.007 1.8 2.3 4.1 30 93 27 

KLDD002 307.86 311.47 3.61 0.001 2.5 3.6 6.1 32 136 41 

KLDD002 311.47 315 3.53 0.004 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1  2 <1  

KLDD002 315 317.39 2.39 0.011 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 37 6 3 

KLDD002 317.39 320 2.61 0.003 3.1 4.4 7.5 65 163 48 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD002 320 323 3 0.002 3.1 4.4 7.5 74 168 47 

KLDD002 323 326.21 3.21 0.03 2.8 3.9 6.7 68 150 45 

KLDD002 326.21 328.77 2.56 0.007 1.8 0.9 2.7 2 5 2 

KLDD002 328.77 331 2.23 0.003 3.3 4.5 7.8 86 165 49 

KLDD002 331 333 2 0.003 3.6 4.7 8.3 94 171 50 

KLDD002 333 334 1 0.003 3.1 4.2 7.3 107 168 50 

KLDD002 334 337 3 0.001 3.3 4.4 7.7 76 167 50 

KLDD002 337 338 1 0.003 3.3 4.5 7.8 82 170 50 

KLDD002 338 339 1 0.006 3.1 4 7.1 71 156 47 

KLDD002 339 340.43 1.43 0.004 3 4 7 64 161 48 

KLDD002 340.43 342.76 2.33 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 6 2 

KLDD002 342.76 346 3.24 0.002 2.5 3.3 5.8 69 165 48 

KLDD002 346 347.15 1.15 0.002 2.3 2.5 4.8 82 152 49 

KLDD002 347.15 348 0.85 0.018 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 42 15 6 

KLDD002 348 349 1 0.038 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 11 6 

KLDD002 349 352 3 0.067 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 12 6 

KLDD002 352 353.11 1.11 0.056 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 78 16 9 

KLDD002 353.11 354.81 1.7 0.006 2.8 3.6 6.4 57 156 44 

KLDD002 354.81 357.78 2.97 0.024 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44 10 6 

KLDD002 357.78 358.31 0.53 0.025 2.4 3.5 5.9 125 143 43 

KLDD002 358.31 361 2.69 0.002 1.8 2.3 4.1 26 90 28 

KLDD002 361 363 2 0.012 0.8 0.6 1.4 79 79 30 

KLDD002 363 364 1 0.028 1.3 1 2.3 120 123 45 

KLDD002 364 366.77 2.77 0.038 1.3 1 2.3 157 134 48 

KLDD002 366.77 370 3.23 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1  2 <1  

KLDD002 370 373 3 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 1 

KLDD002 373 376 3 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 5 5 

KLDD002 376 377 1 <0.001  <0.5 0.5 <0.5 13 20 8 

KLDD002 377 378.14 1.14 0.004 2.8 3.7 6.5 59 162 46 

KLDD002 378.14 381 2.86 0.004 0.6 0.8 1.4 17 34 14 

KLDD002 381 382 1 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 13 6 

KLDD002 382 383.36 1.36 0.032 1.6 1.3 2.9 152 175 50 

KLDD002 383.36 386 2.64 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 5 3 

KLDD002 386 387.39 1.39 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 8 6 

KLDD002 387.39 390 2.61 0.004 3.1 4.1 7.2 73 178 44 

KLDD002 390 393 3 0.003 0.9 1.1 2 24 52 15 

KLDD002 393 396 3 0.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 5 6 

KLDD002 396 399 3 0.004 1.1 0.8 1.9 68 114 43 

KLDD002 399 401.7 2.7 0.019 1.7 1.6 3.3 88 132 47 

KLDD002 401.7 402.44 0.74 0.022 1.4 1.2 2.6 132 132 49 

KLDD002 402.44 403.43 0.99 0.042 1.4 1.1 2.5 119 133 50 

KLDD002 403.43 404 0.57 0.495 2.1 2.2 4.3 312 148 59 

KLDD002 404 407.13 3.13 0.066 1.6 1.2 2.8 91 159 48 

KLDD002 407.13 410 2.87 0.009 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 22 11 

KLDD002 410 412.79 2.79 0.096 1 0.8 1.8 109 112 36 

KLDD002 412.79 413.39 0.6 0.566 2 2 4 211 221 52 

KLDD002 413.39 413.61 0.22 0.094 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22 21 7 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD002 413.61 415 1.39 0.305 2.9 3.8 6.7 112 147 45 

KLDD002 415 416 1 0.214 3 4 7 225 180 54 

KLDD002 416 418.34 2.34 0.014 3.1 4 7.1 84 167 50 

KLDD002 418.34 420 1.66 0.003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 12 10 

KLDD002 420 423 3 0.011 1.1 0.8 1.9 93 125 44 

KLDD002 423 424.37 1.37 0.02 1.7 1.4 3.1 101 185 51 

KLDD002 424.37 428 3.63 0.031 2 2.6 4.6 94 136 42 

KLDD002 428 431 3 0.023 3.1 4 7.1 90 176 48 

KLDD002 431 432 1 0.004 2.7 3.5 6.2 63 160 48 

KLDD003 2.7 3.7 1 0.017 2.4 3.8 6.2 71 49 7 

KLDD003 3.7 7 3.3 0.013 1.5 4 5.5 15 25 4 

KLDD003 7 10 3 0.003 1 2.7 3.7 17 16 2 

KLDD003 10 16.7 6.7 0.016 0.8 2.5 3.3 35 12 2 

KLDD003 16.7 20 3.3 0.016 <0.5 0.9 0.9 24 7 2 

KLDD003 20 24 4 0.006 <0.5 1.4 1.4 29 10 2 

KLDD003 24 28 4 0.08 3.5 5.9 9.4 57 81 30 

KLDD003 28 32 4 0.093 3.9 7 10.9 100 123 51 

KLDD003 32 35 3 0.022 3.3 9 12.3 102 118 47 

KLDD003 35 38 3 0.023 4 19.7 23.7 246 164 50 

KLDD003 38 41 3 0.005 4.1 20.3 24.4 272 163 52 

KLDD003 41 44 3 0.006 4.3 17.3 21.6 244 156 53 

KLDD003 44 47 3 0.009 3.6 11.2 14.8 208 154 53 

KLDD003 47 50 3 0.004 3.9 11.2 15.1 226 147 50 

KLDD003 50 52 2 0.004 3.2 15.4 18.6 289 138 47 

KLDD003 52 54 2 0.004 4 19.4 23.4 278 128 49 

KLDD003 54 56 2 0.004 4.7 18.9 23.6 248 139 53 

KLDD003 56 58 2 0.004 4.7 18.6 23.3 239 142 55 

KLDD003 58 60 2 0.004 4.3 18.9 23.2 245 137 51 

KLDD003 60 62 2 0.003 4.3 18.3 22.6 260 138 54 

KLDD003 62 64 2 0.003 4.3 18.1 22.4 262 136 54 

KLDD003 64 66 2 0.003 4.6 18.9 23.5 239 140 53 

KLDD003 66 68 2 0.003 4.1 18.1 22.2 237 139 53 

KLDD003 68 70 2 0.003 4.2 18.8 23 268 138 53 

KLDD003 70 72 2 0.003 4.4 18.9 23.3 259 139 54 

KLDD003 72 74 2 0.003 4.2 18.2 22.4 254 134 52 

KLDD003 74 76 2 0.003 4.1 18.3 22.4 254 135 53 

KLDD003 76 78 2 0.004 4.8 19.4 24.2 246 135 53 

KLDD003 78 79.74 1.74 0.007 3.5 10.7 14.2 279 153 53 

KLDD003 79.74 82 2.26 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 17 7 

KLDD003 82 84 2 0.006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 41 5 4 

KLDD003 84 86.02 2.02 0.003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 69 20 10 

KLDD003 86.02 88 1.98 <0.001  2.7 2.4 5.1 38 140 49 

KLDD003 88 90 2 0.003 2.7 2.5 5.2 35 129 49 

KLDD003 90 92 2 0.002 4.2 3.5 7.7 75 206 55 

KLDD003 92 94 2 0.001 3.1 2.6 5.7 57 151 50 

KLDD003 94 96 2 0.002 2.1 1.9 4 52 100 48 

KLDD003 96 98 2 0.002 3.8 3.8 7.6 120 214 64 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD003 98 100 2 0.003 5.6 5.2 10.8 108 253 58 

KLDD003 100 102 2 0.006 14.5 15.7 30.2 27 281 59 

KLDD003 102 104 2 0.014 18.4 19.7 38.1 32 383 72 

KLDD003 104 106 2 0.004 9.6 8.7 18.3 68 147 50 

KLDD003 106 107.17 1.17 0.005 9.3 7 16.3 48 155 56 

KLDD003 107.17 109 1.83 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 6 4 

KLDD003 109 111 2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 4 3 

KLDD003 111 113 2 <0.001  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 3 2 

KLDD003 113 115 2 0.001 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 7 3 

KLDD003 115 117 2 0.023 4 3.2 7.2 34 61 27 

KLDD003 117 119 2 0.005 3.1 2.7 5.8 21 46 20 

KLDD003 119 121 2 0.006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 7 5 

KLDD003 121 123 2 0.013 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 9 5 

KLDD003 123 125 2 0.027 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 5 4 

KLDD003 125 127 2 0.002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 4 3 

KLDD003 127 129 2 0.008 1.4 1.8 3.2 76 86 22 

KLDD003 129 131 2 0.001 3.2 4 7.2 70 186 48 

KLDD003 131 133.75 2.75 0.002 3 3.9 6.9 87 206 48 

KLDD003 133.75 135.75 2 0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 9 3 

KLDD003 135.75 138 2.25 0.006 2.4 3.5 5.9 66 142 41 

KLDD003 138 140 2 0.017 2.7 3.8 6.5 51 153 42 

KLDD003 140 142 2 0.026 2.8 3.6 6.4 50 150 41 

KLDD003 142 144 2 0.01 2.5 3.4 5.9 57 137 39 

KLDD003 144 146 2 0.006 2.8 3.5 6.3 60 162 41 

KLDD003 146 148 2 0.009 2.3 3.1 5.4 165 153 39 

KLDD003 148 150 2 0.002 2.6 3.6 6.2 63 159 43 

KLDD003 150 152 2 0.003 2.9 3.8 6.7 59 182 48 

KLDD003 152 154 2 0.002 2.3 3.1 5.4 46 124 36 

KLDD003 154 156 2 0.004 2.6 3.5 6.1 54 170 46 

KLDD003 156 158 2 0.06 3.1 3.9 7 92 185 50 

KLDD003 158 160 2 0.022 2.7 3.6 6.3 50 155 43 

KLDD003 160 162 2 0.006 2.1 2.5 4.6 54 168 43 

KLDD003 162 164 2 0.015 2 2.8 4.8 73 125 36 

KLDD003 164 166.69 2.69 0.02 2.4 3.2 5.6 51 133 40 

KLDD003 166.69 169.12 2.43 0.015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 28 12 

KLDD003 169.12 172 2.88 0.016 2.7 3.4 6.1 68 177 45 

KLDD003 172 175 3 0.009 2.8 3.4 6.2 71 174 49 

KLDD003 175 177.06 2.06 0.005 3.1 3.9 7 65 193 51 

KLDD003 177.06 180 2.94 0.016 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 59 15 7 

KLDD003 180 183 3 0.034 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 55 13 6 

KLDD003 183 184.67 1.67 0.013 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 17 7 

KLDD003 184.67 188 3.33 0.007 3 3.7 6.7 60 179 45 

KLDD003 188 191 3 0.012 2.7 3.3 6 47 155 41 

KLDD003 191 194 3 0.175 2.8 3.7 6.5 87 153 42 

KLDD003 194 195.1 1.1 0.307 2.5 3.2 5.7 82 142 40 

KLDD003 195.1 196.23 1.13 0.034 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 23 8 

KLDD003 196.23 199 2.77 0.046 1.3 1 2.3 107 133 44 
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Hole 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

Au 
(g/t) 

Pt (ppb) Pd (ppb) 
Pt + Pd 
(ppb) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Ni 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

KLDD003 199 202 3 0.037 1.6 1.1 2.7 84 154 44 

KLDD003 202 205 3 0.062 1.5 1.1 2.6 88 163 52 

KLDD003 205 206.72 1.72 0.012 1.5 1.1 2.6 69 153 50 

KLDD003 206.72 207.17 0.45 0.089 2.4 2.3 4.7 266 232 65 

KLDD003 207.17 208 0.83 0.019 1.2 0.8 2 95 144 50 

KLDD003 208 209.79 1.79 0.019 1.2 0.8 2 54 137 47 

KLDD003 209.79 211.05 1.26 0.026 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 55 69 16 

KLDD003 211.05 214 2.95 0.009 2.7 3.5 6.2 61 183 47 

KLDD003 214 217 3 0.006 3.5 4.6 8.1 99 213 47 

KLDD003 217 220 3 0.005 3.8 4.8 8.6 100 232 49 

KLDD003 220 221.54 1.54 0.01 3.4 4.4 7.8 91 196 43 

KLDD003 221.54 224.74 3.2 0.062 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 11 6 

KLDD003 224.74 228 3.26 0.004 1.7 2 3.7 56 127 37 

KLDD003 228 231 3 0.011 1.3 0.9 2.2 77 129 40 

KLDD003 231 232 1 0.053 1 0.8 1.8 364 121 44 

KLDD003 232 235 3 0.031 1.3 0.9 2.2 79 127 45 

KLDD003 235 238 3 0.172 1.3 1 2.3 122 127 45 

KLDD003 238 241 3 0.094 1.4 1 2.4 112 128 46 

KLDD003 241 242 1 0.005 1.4 1.1 2.5 81 156 48 

KLDD003 242 243 1 0.003 1.2 1.1 2.3 71 136 48 

KLDD003 243 246 3 0.003 1.5 1.1 2.6 114 154 51 

KLDD003 246 249 3 0.017 1.3 1.1 2.4 93 153 43 

KLDD003 249 251 2 0.007 2.4 2.2 4.6 94 164 49 

KLDD003 251 252.47 1.47 0.003 1.5 1.2 2.7 94 161 48 

KLDD003 252.47 253.43 0.96 0.055 2 1.4 3.4 434 211 53 

KLDD003 253.43 256 2.57 0.007 1.6 1.1 2.7 75 155 47 

KLDD003 256 259 3 0.004 1.4 1.1 2.5 108 149 49 

KLDD003 259 262 3 0.003 1.3 1 2.3 139 127 40 

KLDD003 262 265 3 0.003 1.8 1.5 3.3 83 187 49 

KLDD003 265 268 3 0.003 1.3 0.9 2.2 101 133 44 

KLDD003 268 271 3 0.013 1.9 1.6 3.5 102 192 51 

KLDD003 271 274 3 0.006 1.5 1.1 2.6 70 146 47 

KLDD003 274 277 3 0.016 1.2 0.9 2.1 142 117 41 

KLDD003 277 280 3 0.014 1.9 2 3.9 100 134 40 

KLDD003 280 283 3 0.008 3.4 4.8 8.2 77 173 45 

KLDD003 283 287 4 0.011 3.7 4.9 8.6 106 195 50 

KLDD003 287 290.36 3.36 0.014 3.4 4.4 7.8 94 177 44 

KLDD003 290.36 293.55 3.19 0.229 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 6 <1  

KLDD003 293.55 297 3.45 0.009 3.4 4.7 8.1 87 186 45 

KLDD003 297 300 3 0.012 4 5.1 9.1 90 228 49 

KLDD003 300 303 3 0.007 3.8 4.9 8.7 109 228 51 

KLDD003 303 306 3 0.015 3.9 4.9 8.8 98 222 50 

KLDD003 306 309 3 0.01 3.2 4.3 7.5 92 170 45 

KLDD003 309 312 3 0.015 3.3 4.3 7.6 80 201 42 

KLDD003 312 315 3 0.011 1.8 2 3.8 88 134 39 

KLDD003 315 318 3 0.031 1.7 1.3 3 111 145 48 

KLDD003 318 321 3 0.017 1.7 1.2 2.9 112 142 45 
